

RECEIVED  
U.S. E.P.A.

2009 MAR 11 PM 1:25

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

Bryan M. Killian  
Direct Phone: 202.373.6191  
Direct Fax: 202.373.6001  
bryan.killian@bingham.com

March 11, 2009

**VIA HAND DELIVERY**

Clerk of the Board  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Environmental Appeals Board  
1341 G Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC. 20005

Dear Clerk:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
I.    Legal Background .....	4
II.   Procedural History .....	6
III.  Region 9's Final Decisions .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Region 9 Clearly Erred in Using a Narrow, Federally Defined Mixing Zone As Its Principal Basis for Determining Where to Assess Compliance with State Water Quality Standards .....	16
A.    Assessments of Water Quality at the Edge of the Federal ZID Are Not a Valid Basis for Findings That CCH Violated State Water Quality Standards .....	18
B.    Region 9 Had No Rational or Valid Legal Basis to Create Its Own Water Quality Standards .....	19
1.    Region 9's Position Is Novel and Based on a Misunderstanding of the Relevant Regulations, Which, as Historically and Correctly Understood, CCH Satisfies .....	19
2.    Region 9's Understanding of the Relevant Regulations Seriously Diminishes the Primary Role of the States in Setting Water Quality Standards — A Role That Section 301(h) Does Not Displace .....	22
3.    Region 9's Understanding of the Relevant Regulations Is Inconsistent with the Basic Purpose of the 301(h) Variance Scheme and the NPDES Permitting Process .....	25
4.    There Is No Authority for Region 9's Reading of Section 301(h) To Authorize Federal Preemption of EPA-Approved State Mixing Zones .....	26
II.   Region 9 Clearly Erred in Concluding That the Proposed Discharge Would Cause Environmental and Recreational Harms .....	28
III.  Region 9 Clearly Erred in Refusing Adequately to Explain Why It Would Not Consider Disinfection as the Appropriate Treatment Modification at the Honouliuli Plant .....	31
IV.  Region 9 Failed Adequately to Respond to Comments on Its Testing Methods and Measurements .....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Region 9 Failed to Explain Its Use of an Unapproved Test Method for Whole Effluent Toxicity That Was Not Sufficiently Reliable for Determining Permit Compliance.....	37
B. Region 9 Failed Adequately to Explain Why It Ignored Comments Pointing Out That the Plants Did Not Violate EPA's Water Quality Criteria for Chlordane .....	42
C. Region 9 Did Not Adequately Respond to CCH's Comment That It Failed to Consider Whether the T. gratilla WET Test Results Were Biologically Significant.....	47
D. Inappropriate Use of Geometric Mean Measurements of Bacteria Concentrations. (Honouliuli Permit Only).....	53
E. The Case Should Be Remanded For Region 9 To Consider New Evidence With Regard to the Testing Method It Used To Find Violations of the Water Quality Standard for Dieldrin.....	56
1. Testing Methods.....	58
2. Point Loma.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23, 26
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Casino Airlines, Inc. v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 439 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>City &amp; County of Honolulu v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency &amp; Wayne Nastri</i> , Civ. No. CV 08-00404 SOM-LEK (D. Haw.) .....	3
<i>Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Costle</i> , 580 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. (NPDES 07-01) (Sept. 27, 2007) .....	58
<i>Golden Nugget, Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>In re: Arecibo &amp; Aguadilla</i> , Order Denying Review, NPDES Nos. 02-09 & 03-05 (EAB, March 10, 2005) .....	32
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. U.S.A. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Lynch v. Dawson</i> , 820 F.2d 1014 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	41-42
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Virk v. INS</i> , 295 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(B) .....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	4, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(h).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(h)(9).....	24, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3).....	4, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b).....	4, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	4, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	4, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3).....	4, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1).....	5, 24, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....	4, 26
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	32
40 C.F.R. part 125.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 125.58(dd).....	10, 19
40 C.F.R. § 125.59(d)(3).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.59(g).....	33
40 C.F.R. § 125.61.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 125.61(a).....	20

40 C.F.R. § 125.62(a)(1)(i).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 125.619(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.41.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 133.102.....	4, 7, 21
40 C.F.R. part 136, Table 1A.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 136.....	62
40 C.F.R. § 136.5.....	59
44 Fed. Reg. 34784 (June 15, 1979).....	19, 20
55 Fed. Reg. 31891 (Aug. 6, 1990).....	9
57 Fed. Reg. 21087 (May 18, 1992).....	9
57 Fed. Reg. 60848 (Dec. 22, 1992).....	5, 14, 16
59 Fed. Reg. 40642 (Aug. 9, 1994).....	22, 23, 24
60 Fed. Reg. 51793 (Oct. 3, 1995).....	9, 18
63 Fed. Reg. 36742 (July 7, 1998).....	11, 17, 27, 28
67 Fed. Reg. 69952 (Nov. 19, 2002).....	41
69 Fed. Reg. 67218 (Nov. 16, 2004).....	56
H.R.Rep. No. 97-270.....	25
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-4(b)(2).....	37
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-4(b)(2)(B).....	40
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-4(b)(4).....	42
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-8(b)(1).....	54
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-8(b)(2).....	55
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-9.....	10, 18
HAR (Haw. Admin. Rules) § 11-54-10.....	41

EPA, Region 1 Guidance, <i>Marine Chronic Test Procedure and Protocol</i> , 1996 <a href="http://www.epa.gov/region1/npdes/epa_attch.html">http://www.epa.gov/region1/npdes/epa_attch.html</a> .....	52
EPA, Office of Water, Office of Science and Technology, <i>National Recommended Water Quality Criteria</i> , 2006.....	43
EPA, <i>Terms of Environment: Glossary, Abbreviations and Acronyms</i> , <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ocepatterns/sterms.html">http://www.epa.gov/ocepatterns/sterms.html</a> . ....	4
EPA, Office of Research and Development, <i>Toxicological Review of Chlordane (Technical)</i> , 1997 .....	46
EPA, <i>Understanding and Accounting for Method Variability in Whole Effluent Toxicity Applications Under the NPDES Program</i> , 2000 .....	48, 50
EPA, <i>Water Quality Standards Handbook</i> .....	18, 23



**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:	)	
	)	
City & County of Honolulu	)	NPDES Appeal No. 09-01
Sand Island Wastewater Treatment Plant	)	
Honouliuli Wastewater Treatment Plant	)	
	)	
NPDES Permit Nos. HI0020117 & HI0020877	)
